works whose competitive bidding requirements are

governed exclusively by Title 39, all expenditure of

funds of whatever nature for labor, services, work, or

for the purchase of materials, equipment, supplies, or

other personal property involving fifteen thousand

dollars ($15,000) forty thousand dollars ($40,000) or

more, and the lease of materials, equipment, supplies,

or other personal property where the lessee is, or

becomes legally and contractually, bound under the

terms of the lease, to pay a total amount of fifteen

thousand dollars ($15,000) forty thousand dollars

($40,000) or more, made by or on behalf of any city or

county board of education, except as hereinafter

provided, shall be made under contractual agreement

entered into by free and open competitive bidding, on

sealed bids, to the lowest responsible bidder.

[...]

furnish a bid bond for a particular bid solicitation

if the bonding requirement applies to all bidders, is

included in the written bid specifications, and if

bonding is available for the services, equipment, or

materials."

"§16-13B-4

(a) All proposed purchases in excess of fifteen

thousand dollars ($15,000) forty thousand dollars

($40,000) shall be advertised by posting notice

thereof on a bulletin board maintained outside the

purchasing office and in any other manner and for any

length of time as may be determined. Sealed bids or

bids to be submitted by a reverse auction procedure